Given the time imperative imposed by the upcoming High Court hearing and in order 

to avoid further effort or expense for the parties, I choose to dispose of the issue and 

order ABT pay Mr Muckle a further $71.56 as reimbursement of costs. 

Orders 

[22] The total owing is $26,426.85 gross (twenty six thousand, four hundred and 

twenty six dollars and eighty five cents) and AB Transmissions Limited is ordered to 

pay Mr Muckle that amount. 

M B Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority